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PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 

For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Besant, Chris Quality of Rugs Canada Limited CBesant@GRLLP.com 

 

For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Graff, Steven Waygar Capital Inc. As Agent for 

Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt 
Master Fund LP.  

sgraff@airdberlis.com 
Lici, Matilda mlici@airdberlis.com 
Collett, Dillon dcollett@airdberlis.com 
Wright, Daniel United Brotherhood of 

Carpenters and Joiners of 
America 

dwright@rousseaumazzuca.com 
Mandarino, Michael mmandarino@rousseaumazzuca.com 

Farace, Michael GG Eight Cumberland Inc. michael.farace@devrylaw.ca 
 

For Other, Intervenors & Observers: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Latham, Joseph RSM Canada Limited. 

(Monitor) 
jlatham@goodmans.ca 

Axell, Erik eaxell@goodmans.ca 
Tannenbaum, Bryan  bryan.tannenbaum@rsmcanada.com  
Dhanani, Arif arif.dhanani@rsmcanada.com  
Yiokaris, Demetrios LIUNA Local 183 dyiokaris@kmlaw.ca  



Renner, Natalie Ironbridge Equity Partners nrenner@dwpv.com 
Ricci, Derek dricci@dwpv.com 
Vohra, Akhil  Ames Tile & Stone Ltd avohra@ogilvielaw.com  
Nunes, Danny Fuzion Flooring danny.nunes@dlapiper.com  
Sabharwal, Tushar Counsel for Olympia Tile 

International Inc 
tsabharwal@dakllp.com  

Murray, Haddon Lauzon – Planchers De Bois 
Exclusifs Inc. 
Torlys Inc. 
Ceratec Inc. 
Boa-Franc SENC/GP 
Metropolitan Hardwood 
Floors (Eastern), Inc. 
 

haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com  
 

Aston, James james.aston@ca.gowlingwlg.com 

Kraft, Kenneth The Fuller Landau Group 
Inc., Reciever 

kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
Lam, Sarah sarah.lam@dentons.com 
Gottlieb, Matthew Alvarez & Marcel Canada MGottlieb@lolg.ca 

 

 

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE PENNY: 

[1] This matter was converted to a receivership on October 31. A return date of November 24 was set to deal 
with certain matters, including priority matters. There are now nine motions pending, several of which 
concern complex and disputed priority matters. Some motions are likely to be unopposed. Others raise 
discrete issues that can be deal with relatively expeditiously. 

[2] The most immediate and controversial priority issue involves suppliers’ trust claims, which the suppliers 
say are being “dissipated” in the course of the ongoing CCAA and receivership proceedings. The 
evidence of the parties whose interest is directly involved has been filed, but the schedule for filing 
factums has left relevant parties with insufficient time to brief the matter properly. 

[3] The date for hearing the suppliers’ priority motion is fixed for December 7, 2023, for a full day. This date 
is peremptory for all parties. The adjournment is without prejudice to all positions asserted by the 
suppliers. 

[4] The Receiver’s motions (expected to be unopposed), and two others, which (the parties say) can be dealt 
with expeditiously, shall proceed on November 24. The two addition motions are the GG Eight motion 
and the former QSG officers and directors’ motion. 

[5] All other matters will be scheduled in due course as needed at the parties’ and the court’s convenience. 

 

Penny J. 


